5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, California 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 www.CRAworld.com

Fax: (510) 420-9170

DATE: June	22, 2009	<b>R</b> EFERENCE NO.:	240897
		PROJECT NAME:	4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Co: Jerry Alar 1131 Alar	Wickham neda County Health Care Ser Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite neda, California 94502-6577	vices Agency 250	RECEIVED 10:20 am, Jun 24, 2009 Alameda County Environmental Health
lease find enclo ent via:	sed: Draft Draft Originals Prints Mail Overnight Courier	<ul> <li>➢ Final</li> <li>○ Other</li> <li>○ Same Day Cou</li> <li>○ Other Geo</li> </ul>	rier Fracker and Alameda County FTP
QUANTITY 1	Sub-slab Soil Vapor Prob	<b>DESCRIPT</b> e Installation and Soil V	ION /apor Sampling Report
As Request For Your U COMMENTS: f you have any 510) 420-3319.	ed Se To Point of the cont	r Review and Comment ents of this document, j	please call Peter Schaefer at
Completed by:	Denis Brown, Shell Oil Pro Bill Phua, Foothill Blvd. LL Peter Schaefer	ducts US, 20945 S. Wiln C, P.O. Box 10664, Oak Signed:	nington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 land, CA 94610 MLSLL

**CONESTOGA-ROVERS** & ASSOCIATES



Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US HSE - Environmental Services 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039 Tel (707) 865 0251 Fax (707) 865 2542 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Jerry Wickham Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

> Re: Former Shell Service Station 4411 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, California SAP Code 135686 Incident No. 98995746 Agency Site No. RO0415

Dear Mr. Wickham:

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown Project Manager



## SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR PROBE INSTALLATION AND SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING REPORT

## FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 4411 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

 SAP CODE
 135686

 INCIDENT NO.
 98995746

 AGENCY NO.
 RO0000415

Prepared by: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, California U.S.A. 94608

Office: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

web: http://www.CRAworld.com

JUNE 22, 2009 REF. NO. 240897 (7) This report is printed on recycled paper.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODU	JCTION	.1
2.0	SUB-SLAE 2.1 2.2	3 SOIL VAPOR PROBE INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING PERMIT DRILLING DATE	.2 .2 .2
	2.3	PERSONNEL PRESENT	.2
	2. <del>4</del> 2.5	PROBE INSTALLATION	.2 .2
	2.6	PROBE DEPTHS	.3
	2.7	SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING	.3
	2.8	SOIL VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING	.4
	2.9	SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING ANALYSIS	.4
3.0	SOIL VAP 3.1	OR PROBE SAMPLING RESULTS LEAK TESTING	.5 .5
4.0	STATUS C	DF PROPOSED OFF-SITE WELL INSTALLATION	.6
5.0	CONCLU	SIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	.7

## LIST OF FIGURES (Following Text)

## FIGURE 1 VICINITY MAP

FIGURE 2 SOIL VAPOR CHEMICAL CONCENTRATION MAP

LIST OF TABLES (Following Text)

TABLE 1SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA

## LIST OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A SITE HISTORY
- APPENDIX B PERMIT
- APPENDIX C FIELD DATA
- APPENDIX D LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

## 1.0 INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to present the recent sub-slab soil vapor probe installation details and soil vapor sampling results. CRA followed the scope of work presented in CRA's February 29, 2009 *Sub-slab Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Report* which was approved by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency's (ACHCSA's) March 10, 2009 letter.

The site is a former Shell service station located on the southern corner of the intersection of Foothill Boulevard and High Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The former station layout included three first-generation underground storage tanks (USTs) (1958 to 1971), three second-generation USTs (1971 to 1984), three third-generation gasoline USTs (1984 to 2002), a waste oil UST (removed 1992), and four product dispensers (Figure 2). Land use in the vicinity of the site is a mix of commercial and residential, with gasoline service stations occupying the northern and western corners of the intersection. The subject property is currently developed as a strip mall with a variety of commercial and retail uses.

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background information is contained in Appendix A.

## 2.0 SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR PROBE INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

## 2.1 <u>PERMIT</u>

CRA obtained a drilling permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), and a copy is provided in Appendix B.

## 2.2 DRILLING DATE

May 14, 2009.

## 2.3 <u>PERSONNEL PRESENT</u>

CRA Staff Scientist Lauren Goldfinch working under the supervision of California Professional Geologist Peter Schaefer.

## 2.4 <u>NUMBER OF PROBES</u>

CRA installed sub-slab soil vapor probes SSV-1 and SSV-2 at the locations shown in Figure 2.

## 2.5 <u>PROBE INSTALLATION</u>

To further assess soil vapor concentrations beneath the site, CRA installed two soil vapor probes (SSV-1 and SSV-2) into the subsurface beneath the laundromat's building footprint (Figure 2). SSV-1 was installed above the former third-generation USTs, and SSV-2 was installed in the vicinity of the former dispenser islands.

For each probe, a rotary hammer drill was be used to drill a "shallow" (approximately 1-inch deep) outer borehole (approximately 7/8-inch diameter) that partially penetrated the floor slab. Cuttings were removed using a towel moistened with distilled water.

The rotary hammer drill was then used to drill a smaller diameter inner borehole, within the center of the outer borehole, approximately 3/8-inch diameter through the floor material and approximately 3 inches into the sub-slab bedding material to create an open cavity. The outer borehole was cleaned a second time with a moistened towel.

Stainless steel tubing was cut to a length that allowed the probe to float within the slab thickness to avoid obstruction of the probe with sub-slab bedding material. The tubing is approximately 1/4-inch diameter. The compression fittings are stainless steel Swagelok<sup>®</sup> female thread connectors. The probes were constructed prior to drilling to minimize exposure time, or venting, of the sub-slab bedding material through the open borehole.

The sub-slab soil gas probe was then placed in the borehole so that the top of the probe is flush with the top of the floor. The top of the probe has a flush-mounted stainless steel plug. A quick-drying, portland cement slurry was pushed into the annular space between the probe and the outer borehole. The cement was allowed to dry for at least 24 hours prior to sampling.

## 2.6 <u>PROBE DEPTHS</u>

Sub-slab soil vapor probe SSV-1 was completed at approximately 7 inches below the floor level (a 4-inch-thick concrete slab was encountered at this location) and sub-slab soil vapor probe SSV-2 was completed at approximately 12 inches below the floor level (an 8-inch thick concrete slab was encountered at this location).

## 2.7 <u>SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING</u>

During sampling, the Teflon tubing for each sub-slab vapor probe was connected to a control valve, and then to a flow regulator attached to a lab-supplied sampling manifold connecting two 1-liter summa canisters (one purge canister and one sampling canister) with flow regulators and pressure gauges. Prior to sampling, a vacuum test was conducted between the summa canisters, the sampling manifold, and the valves by closing the valves and opening the purge summa canister for approximately 10 minutes. At least three tubing volumes of air were purged into the purge canister prior to sampling. Immediately after purging, soil vapor samples were collected using the second 1-liter Summa canister. Each sample was labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody, and submitted to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. in Garden Grove, California for analysis.

To check the system for leaks, a containment unit (or shroud) was placed to cover the sub-slab soil gas probe and sampling manifold. Prior to sub-slab soil gas probe sampling, helium was introduced into the containment unit to obtain a minimum 50 percent helium content level. The helium content within the containment unit was confirmed using a helium meter. The helium meter readings were recorded in CRA's field notes (Appendix C). All samples were analyzed by the laboratory for helium, and the results are presented in Table 1.

CRA staff sampled the sub-slab soil vapor probe SSV-1 on May 19, 2009 and sampled SSV-2 on May 15, 2009.

## 2.8 SOIL VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING

CRA sampled soil vapor probes V-1 through V-6 using a vacuum pump and Tedlar bags. Prior to sampling, the probes were purged of at least three tubing volumes of air using a vacuum pump. A sealed "lung sampler" containing a 1-liter Tedlar bag was attached to the probe and the vacuum pump was attached to the box. The vacuum pump lowered the pressure in the "lung sampler" and drew air from the probe into the Tedlar bag. Each sample was labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody, placed in a protective box at room temperature, and submitted to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. in Garden Grove, California for analysis within 72 hours.

To check the system for leaks, a containment unit (or shroud) was placed to cover the soil gas probe surface casing and sampling manifold. Prior to soil gas probe purging, helium was introduced into the containment unit to obtain a minimum 50 percent helium content level. The helium content within the containment unit was confirmed using a helium meter. The helium meter readings were recorded in CRA's field notes (Appendix C). All samples were analyzed by the laboratory for helium, and CRA presents the results on Table 1.

CRA staff sampled soil vapor probes V-1 through V-6 on April 21, 2009.

## 2.9 <u>SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING ANALYSIS</u>

All vapor samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method TO-15 and for helium by ASTM D Method 1946 (M).

## 3.0 SOIL VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING RESULTS

Soil vapor probe samples collected on April 21, 2009 contained up to 25,000 micrograms per cubic meter ( $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup>) benzene (V-3), 3,100  $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup> ethylbenzene (V-2), 17,000  $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup> toluene (V-3), and 520  $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup> xylenes (V-4).

The sub-slab soil vapor probe sample collected from SSV-2 on May 15, 2009 did not contain BTEX. The sub-slab soil vapor probe sample collected from SSV-1 on May 19, 2009 contained  $8.8 \,\mu g/m^3$  benzene,  $4.4 \,\mu g/m^3$  ethylbenzene, and  $11 \,\mu g/m^3$  toluene.

Table 1 summarizes the soil vapor analytical data. BTEX results are shown on Figure 2, and the laboratory analytical reports are presented in Appendix D.

## 3.1 <u>LEAK TESTING</u>

Leak testing was performed, and helium was detected in five of the samples. As seen in the following table, the concentration of helium (0.0171 to 1.24 percent by volume [%v]) detected in the samples is below 10 percent of the concentration detected in the shroud. A concentration of greater than 10 percent of the concentration in the shroud would invalidate a sample.

Probe ID	Helium detected in sample (%v)	Helium detected in shroud (%v)	Maximum acceptable helium concentration in sample (%v)
V-1	< 0.0100	88	8.8
V-2	< 0.0100	83	8.3
V-3	0.0205	76	7.6
V-4	0.0171	72	7.2
V-5	1.24	67	6.7
V-6	< 0.0100	82	8.2
SSV-1	0.251	74	7.4
SSV-2	0.261	85	8.5

The laboratory analytical reports for helium are presented in Appendix D.

## 4.0 STATUS OF PROPOSED OFF-SITE WELL INSTALLATION

Off-site wells S-10, S-11, and S-12 and soil vapor probe V-12 are proposed on the adjacent property (4340 Bond Street). Parking lot construction on the site is complete. CRA has contacted the owner (Mi Puebla Food Center), but we have not yet received a signed access agreement. CRA will schedule the installation of the wells and vapor probe following receipt of a completed access agreement form the property owner and appropriate drilling permits from ACPWA.

## 5.0 <u>CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS</u>

Benzene concentrations in soil vapor samples from probes V-2 and V-3 collected during this sampling event exceeded San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for residential and commercial land use. Ethylbenzene detected in probe V-2 also exceeded the RWQCB ESLs for residential land use.

All soil vapor sample concentrations for toluene and xylenes are below the residential land use RWQCB ESLs. All sub-slab soil vapor concentrations were below RWQCB ESLs.

Based on these results, CRA proposes to properly destroy sub-slab soil vapor probes SSV-1 and SSV-2. CRA will proceed with the probe destruction following approval by ACHCSA and receipt of appropriate permits from ACPWA. The probes will be destroyed by removing the stainless steel insert and backfilling the hole with cement.

As discussed above, CRA will proceed with the installation of off-site wells S-10 through S-12 and off-site soil vapor probe V-12 following receipt of a signed access agreement and appropriate drilling permits from ACPWA.

All of Which is Respectfully Submitted, CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

feln Schaft Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

Aubrey K. Cool, PG



FIGURES



Oakland, California





06/12/09



TABLES

#### TABLE 1

#### SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 4411 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

	Depth						Total			Helium
Sample ID	(fbg)	Date	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE	TBA	(%v)
V-1	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	16,000,000	<1,200	<1,400	<1,700	<5,000	<5,500	<4,600	
V-1	4.5-4.8	6/26/2008	1,000,000	<160	<190	<220	<220	<180	<610	
V-1	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	340.000	<45	<53	<61	<120	<51	<170	
V-1	4.5-4.8	4/21/2009c		58	<38	49	<170			< 0.0100
V-2	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	15,000,000	9,000	<1,100	20,000	7,700	<4,100	<3,500	
V-2	4.5-4.8	5/22/2008	8,300,000	7,000	2,400	5,600	<1,400	<1,200	<4,000	
V-2	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	5.000.000b	8.300	<380	9.800	7.700	<360	<1.200	
V-2	4.5-4.8	4/21/2009c		7,100	2,900	3,100	<6,100			< 0.0100
V-3	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	20,000,000	3,800	<2,800	<3,300	<9,800	<11,000	<9,100	
V-3	4.5-4.8	5/22/2008	22,000,000	1,600	1,700	<1,300	<1,300	<1,100	<3,700	
V-3	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	51.000.000b	4.200	<4.600	<5.200	<10.000	<4.400	<15.000	
V-3	4.5-4.8	4/21/2009c		25,000	17,000	<8,700	<35,000			0.0205
V-4	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	1,300,000	<150	<180	<210	<620	<680	<570	
V-4	4.5-4.8	6/26/2008	980.000	<160	<190	<220	<220	<180	<620	
V-4	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	4.300.000	270	<240	<280	<560	<230	<780	
V-4	4.5-4.8	4/21/2009c		65	<75	360	520			0.0171
V-5	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	2,500,000	<290	<340	<400	<1,190	<1,300	<1,100	
V-5	4.5-4.8	5/22/2008	3,300,000	<1,600	3,100	<2,200	<2,200	<1,800	<6,100	
V-5	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	2,400,000	<340	<400	<460	<920	<380	<1,300	
V-5	4.5-4.8	4/21/2009c		<64	110	350	510			1.24
V-6	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	15,000,000	9,100	<270	<310	<930	<1,000	<860	
V-6	4.5-4.8	5/22/2008	2,300,000	<130	<150	<180	<180	<140	<490	
V-6	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	5,400,000	<970	<1,100	<1,300	<2,600	<1,100	<3,700	
V-6	4.5-4.8	4/21/2009c		<20	34	55	<110			< 0.0100
V-7	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	170,000	<19	<22	<25	<76	<84	<71	
V-7	4.5-4.8	5/22/2008	790	<4.2	<5.0	<5.7	<5.7	<4.8	<16	
V-7	4.5-4.8	10/22/2008	3,700	<2.6	<3.0	26	120	<2.9	<9.8	
V-8	5.0-5.2	10/23/2008	7,000	<3.8	<4.5	<5.2	<10	<4.3	<14	
V-9	5.0-5.2	10/23/2008	870	<3.7	<4.4	<5.0	<10	<4.2	>14	
V-10	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	Unable to sa	nple due	to water i	n sample tube				
V-10	4.5-4.8	5/22/2008	750	<4.1	<4.9	<5.6	<5.6	<4.6	<16	
V-10	4.5-4.8	10/23/2008	280	<4.2	<5.0	<5.7	<11	<4.8	<16	
V-11	4.5-4.8	1/14/2008	18,000	<2.2	5	<3.0	<8.9	<9.8	<8.2	
V-11	4.5-4.8	6/26/2008	<260	<4.0	<4.8	<5.5	<5.5	<4.6	<15	
V-11	4.5-4.8	10/23/2008	<220	<3.5	<4.1	<4.8	<9.6	<4.0	<13	

#### TABLE 1

#### SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 4411 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID	Depth (fbg)	Date	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	TBA	Helium (%v)
Ambient Air	NA	1/14/2008	<17,000	<2.4	4	<3.2	<9.7	<11	<9.0	
SFBRWQCB Shallow So	ESLs for il Gas <sup>a</sup>	Commercial Land Use Residential Land Use	29,000 10,000	280 84	180,000 63,000	3,300 980	58,000 21,000	31,000 9,400	NA NA	NA NA

Notes:

All results in micrograms per cubic meter  $(\mu g/m^3)$  unless otherwise indicated.

All samples were collected in Summa caniters unless otherwise noted.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method TO-3 GC/FID

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) by modified EPA Method TO-15

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary butyl ether by modified EPA Method TO-15

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) by Modified EPA Method TO-15

Helium analyzed by ASTM D-1946 (M)

fbg = Feet below grade

%v = Percentage by volume

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

--- = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

NA = Not applicable or not available

Results in **bold** exceed Environmental Screening Level for commercial land use

a = From Table E of SFBRWQCB ESLs. Ref: Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater - Interim Final - November 2007 (Revised May 2008).

b = Exceeds quality control limits, possibly due to matrix effects.

c = Samples collected in Tedlar bags and analyzed for BTEX by EPA Method 8260B and helium by ASTM D-1946 (M)

#### TABLE 2

	4411 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA							
Sample ID	Depth (inches)	Date	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Helium (%v)	
SSV-1	7	5/19/2009	8.8	11	4.4	<12	0.251	
SSV-2	12	5/15/2009	<2.1	<2.4	<2.8	<11	0.261	
SFBRWQCB Shallow Soil	ESLs for Gas <sup>a</sup>	Commercial Land Use Residential Land Use	280 84	180,000 63,000	3,300 980	58,000 21,000	NA NA	

#### SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 4411 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Notes:

All results in micrograms per cubic meter ( $\mu g/m^3$ ) unless otherwise indicated.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes analyzed by modified EPA Method TO-15

Helium analyzed by ASTM D-1946(M)

fbg = Feet below grade

%v = Percentage by volume

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESL = Environmental screening level

SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

NA = Not applicable or not available

Results in **bold** exceed Environmental Screening Level for commercial land use

a = From Table E of SFBRWQCB ESLs. Ref: Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater - Interim Final - November 2007 (Revised May 2008).

APPENDIX A

SITE HISTORY

## SITE HISTORY

**1958 UST Piping Leak:** On April 19, 1958, a gasoline shortage was discovered at the operating Shell station. It was determined that there was a piping leak into a concrete pump pit and then into the soil in the vicinity of the storage tanks. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPHs) were found in an irrigation well located at 4320 Bond Street, adjacent to the Shell site. Shell installed 22 8-inch wells to depths of 15 feet below grade (fbg) along the property boundary and one well within the tank complex. Groundwater was pumped from the wells, and the extracted water was transported to a separator. Though the volume of the release is not known, Shell reported in a June 2, 1958 letter to Traveler's Insurance Company that they recovered 650 gallons of gasoline from the wells.

**1971 UST Removal and Replacement:** A Shell document dated July 15, 1971 notes plans to remove the existing 6,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs). An invoice dated September 17, 1971 indicates the delivery of one 10,000-gallon UST, one 8,000-gallon UST, and one 550-gallon underground waste oil tank.

**1977** *Dispenser Piping Leak:* A Shell Oil Company Spill Report dated October 19, 1977 documents the release of 2,000 gallons of gasoline from a leaking pipe that ran from the USTs to the dispenser located closest to High Street. The report noted that the damaged section of pipe was replaced and that leak detectors were installed on all systems.

**1984 UST Removal and Replacement:** A Shell purchase order dated October 1, 1984 indicates the removal of the then-existing USTs and installation of three 10,000-gallon fiberglass USTs.

**1991** *Waste Oil Tank Leak:* On June 5, 1991, Shell submitted to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report detailing a release from the 550-gallon waste oil tank at the site. The report stated that the release was caused by tank failure, that the volume of release was unknown, and that the contents of the tank had been removed.

**1992** *Waste Oil Tank Removal:* A 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed on February 5, 1992. A soil sample was collected at the bottom of the excavation at a depth of approximately 11 fbg. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), oil and grease, halogenated volatile organic compounds, or metals were detected in the sample. Total lead was detected at 6.7 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Details of the waste oil tank removal and sampling activities are presented in a March 26, 1992 GeoStrategies Inc. (GeoStrategies) report.

**1992** *Monitoring Well Installation:* A single monitoring well (S-1) was installed in the vicinity of the waste oil tank location. Details of this well installation are presented in the GeoStrategies' January 19, 1993 *Monitoring Well Installation Report.* 

**1993** *Monitoring Well Installation:* Hydro Environmental Technologies, Inc. (HETI) installed monitoring wells S-2 and S-3 on May 21, 1993. Well installation details are presented in HETI's July 22, 1993 report.

**1995** *Soil and Groundwater Investigation:* Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) of San Jose, California conducted a Geoprobe<sup>®</sup> investigation in June 1995. The investigation consisted of advancing eight on-site soil borings and two off-site borings to collect soil and groundwater samples. PEG's September 12, 1995 Site Investigation report presents investigation details.

**1998** *Product Equipment Upgrades:* In November 1998, Paradiso Mechanical (Paradiso) of San Leandro, California upgraded the service station by adding secondary containment to the gasoline turbines and dispensers. Details of dispenser upgrade and sampling activities are presented in Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.'s (Cambria's) November 30, 1998 *Dispenser Soil Sampling Report.* 

*September* **1999** *Oxygen Releasing Compound* (*ORC*) *remediation:* ORC socks were installed in wells S-1, S-2, and BW-A.

*December* **1999** *Site Conceptual Model (SCM) and Conduit Study:* A subsurface conduit study identified several conduits, which may provide limited preferential groundwater flow at times of shallow groundwater depth.

*January 2000 Monitoring Well Installation:* Cambria installed one well (S-4) adjacent to the southeast corner of the station building. The maximum TPHd and TPHg concentrations were 27.2 mg/kg and 28.2 mg/kg, respectively. Investigation details are contained in Cambria's November 17, 2000 Site Investigation Report.

*February* **2000** *Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS):* A SRS conducted by Cambria identified 58 monitoring, test, or industrial wells located within a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-mile radius of the site. No municipal, domestic, or irrigation wells were identified.

November 2001 Corrective Action Plan (CAP): On November 12, 2001, Cambria submitted a CAP in preparation for impending site demolition and fueling facility removal. In the CAP, Cambria discussed remedial alternatives and made remedial action recommendations. Cambria recommended additional on-site over-excavation, following removal of the underground facilities, to substantially remove residual impacted soils from within the property boundaries. Cambria also recommended removing groundwater from the excavation, and placing ORC at the base of the excavation to enhance biological degradation of residual-impacted soil and groundwater. Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring was recommended to track the subsequent natural attenuation process.

*February* 2002 UST Removal: Paradiso removed the gasoline USTs and hydraulic hoists, and over-excavated approximately 1,250 cubic yards of impacted soil around and beneath the USTs, product dispenser islands, and hydraulic hoists. Phillips Services Corporation extracted approximately 16,000 gallons of groundwater from the excavation pits. Following over-excavation, Paradiso placed 810 pounds of ORC powder on the bottom of the excavation. Details of the fuel facilities removal and corrective action are presented in Cambria's February 25, 2002 Underground Storage Tank Closure Report.

*May* 2002 *Well Installation:* In May 2002, Cambria installed one groundwater monitoring well (S-5). The well installation is described in Cambria's July 2, 2002 Monitoring Well Installation Report.

**2005** *Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and SCM:* In response to a request in a June 10, 2005 letter from ACHCSA, Cambria submitted a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and Site Conceptual Model on August 16, 2005. In anticipation of site redevelopment, Cambria recommended destroying all on-site wells, and replacing them after site development was completed.

**2005** *Well Destructions:* In anticipation of redevelopment of the site, Cambria destroyed wells S-1 through S-5 on July 14, 2005. The well destructions were completed in accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency and San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines. The well destructions are described in Cambria's August 19, 2005 Well Destruction Report.

**2005** Subsurface Investigation and Over-Excavation: In August 2005, Cambria advanced two soil borings to investigate the extent of petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater from the 1958 piping leak. Borings TB-1 and TB-3 contained concentrations of up to 1,600 mg/kg TPHg in soil and 180,000 micrograms per

liter ( $\mu$ g/l) TPHg, 22,000  $\mu$ g/l benzene, 9,700  $\mu$ g/l toluene, 5,200  $\mu$ g/l ethylbenzene, 25,000  $\mu$ g/l total xylenes, and 13.4  $\mu$ g/l lead in groundwater. Because the former UST area was located within the proposed footprint of a new building to be constructed at the site, Cambria excavated soil to the extent feasible in order to remove hydrocarbon-impacted soil beneath the building prior to site redevelopment. The excavation was completed to dimensions of 20 feet long by 25 feet wide by 20 feet deep. Following excavation, Cambria collected one confirmation soil sample from each sidewall and two soil samples from the excavation base. The maximum concentrations in the excavation samples were 0.050 mg/kg benzene, 0.0083 mg/kg ethylbenzene, 0.040 mg/kg xylenes, and 0.023 mg/kg di-isopropyl ether. TPHg, toluene, methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) and tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) were not detected in the excavation samples. No water was observed in the bottom of the excavation. The activities are described in their entirety in Cambria's November 16, 2005 *Subsurface Investigation and Over-Excavation Report*.

**2006** Subsurface Investigation for Replacement Wells: In May 2006, Cambria advanced five soil borings (SB-5 through SB-8, and SB-12) at the site to assess the vertical profile of subsurface contamination. Petroleum hydrocarbons were found in soils in the vicinity of the former USTs, dispensers, and product piping, to depths above approximately 15 fbg. Historical maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soils are 3,100 mg/kg TPHg, 244 mg/kg TPHd, 9.6 mg/kg benzene, and 2.5 mg/kg MTBE. The vertical extent of petroleum constituents in groundwater at the site was defined by the groundwater results from boring SB-12, located just down gradient of the first- and second-generation USTs. The results from the groundwater sample from 31 to 35 fbg in this boring indicated that the petroleum constituent concentrations attenuate by one to two orders of magnitude with depth. The activities are described in Cambria's July 25, 2005 Subsurface Investigation Report and Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan.

**2007** *Subsurface Investigation to Install Replacement Wells:* Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) installed four replacement wells (S-6 through S-9) at locations determined by the findings of Cambria's July 25, 2005 Subsurface Investigation Report and Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan. Low concentrations of TPHd, TPHg, benzene, MTBE, and TBA were found in soils extending into the groundwater interface. Concentrations of TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were reported in the groundwater samples from all four wells. Additionally, concentrations of TBA and 1,2-dichlorethane (1,2-DCA) were reported in all wells except S-9. The maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected in the sample from well S-7 (March 2007) at 100,000 and 32,000  $\mu$ g/l, respectively. The activities are described in CRA's April 19, 2007 Site Investigation and First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

**2007** *Soil Vapor Investigation:* CRA installed nine on-site soil vapor probes (V-1 through V-7, V-10, and V-11) at depths of approximately 5 fbg. The probe installation details are presented in CRA's March 13, 2008 *Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Report*.

**2008** Soil Vapor Monitoring: CRA conducted three rounds of soil vapor monitoring utilizing the on-site soil vapor probes. TPHg, benzene, and ethylbenzene were detected at concentrations exceeding San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soil gas with commercial land use. The monitoring results are presented in CRA's November 10, 2008 *Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Report.* 

*Groundwater Monitoring Program:* Groundwater has been monitored at the site since December 1992. Groundwater depths have ranged from approximately 6 to 12 fbg. The calculated groundwater gradient typically trends southwesterly. During the first quarter 2009 sample event, maximum concentrations were 99,000  $\mu$ g/1 TPHg (S-7), 5,200  $\mu$ g/1 TPHd (S-6), 25,000  $\mu$ g/1 benzene (S-7), and 370  $\mu$ g/1 MTBE (S-7).

APPENDIX B

PERMIT

## Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

PUBLIC	399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510	5 D)782-1939
Application Approved	on: 04/22/2009 By jamesy	Permit Numbers: W2009-0296 Permits Valid from 05/14/2009 to 05/14/2009
Application Id: Site Location: Project Start Date: Assigned Inspector: Extension Start Date: Extension Count:	1239033528718 4411 Foothill Blvd. 04/23/2009 Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh 05/14/2009 2	City of Project Site:Oakland Completion Date:04/30/2009 @acpwa.org Extension End Date: 05/14/2009 Extended By: vickyh1
Applicant:	Conestoga-Rovers & Associates - Lauren Goldfinch 5900 Hollis St., Suite A. Emervville, CA 94608	<b>Phone:</b> 510-420-3339
Property Owner:	Bill Phua 4411 Footbill Blvd, Oakland, CA, 94601	Phone:
Client:	Shell Oil Products US	Phone:
Contact:	Lauren Goldfinch	Phone: Cell: 510-385-2638

Total Due: Receipt Number: WR2009-0145 Total Amount Paid: Payer Name : Conestoga-Rovers & Paid By: CHECK

Associates

#### Works Requesting Permits:

Remediation Well Construction-Vapor Remediation Well - 2 Wells Driller: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates - Lic #: 00000 - Method: other

Work Total: \$230.00

\$230.00

\$230.00

PAID IN FULL

Specifications									
Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth		
W2009- 0296	04/22/2009	07/22/2009	SSV-1	0.75 in.	0.25 in.	0.50 ft	1.00 ft		
W2009- 0296	04/22/2009	07/22/2009	SSV-2	0.75 in.	0.25 in.	0.50 ft	1.00 ft		

#### **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit

## Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Minimum seal depth (Neat Cement Seal) is 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

9. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

APPENDIX C

FIELD DATA

## Conestoga-Rovers & Associates SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name: Project No: Site Address:	Point ID: <u>V-2</u> Former She U 240897-2009-12 4411 Foothill, Oaklar	Date: Sampler: PM:	4/2 /09 16 PS	-
Purge Volume Calculated Purge Vol	ume:~ ] L		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting: Summa Canister Size	NA B: 12 Tedlar	Summa Canister	ID:	
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
13:15	MA	13:17	NA	Zmin
ろ グッ Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name:	fle_ g Point ID:	Date:	·	
Project No: Site Address:		_ Sampler: _ PM:		-
Purge Volume Calculated Purge Vo	lume:/ L			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting: Summa Canister Siz	e: 12 Tedlar	Summa Canister	۲ ۲ ID:	
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
13:50	NA	13152	NA	2 min
Notes: Probe 1 68	rad materimit - p 70 fle	sumped and	,	

## Conestoga-Rovers & Associates SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name: Project No: Site Address:	9 Point ID: <u>V-5</u> Former She U 240897-2009-1: 4411 Foothill, Oakl	Date: Date:	4/2 /09 16 PS	_ _ _
<b>Purge Volume</b> Calculated Purge Vol	lume:/			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
	Concernant descentions	11		-
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting: Summa Canister Size	NIA- e: IL Tealar	Summa Canister Analysis:	ID: NA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
9:50	NA	9:50	NA	3-55
Soil Vapor Samplin	g Point ID: V-4			
Project Name Project No Site Address		Date Sampler PM	:	
Purge Volume Calculated Purge Vo	Nume:/ L			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
		. IL		
Sample Collection			and a start of the second s	
Flow Control Setting	NA	Summa Caniste	r ID:/ <i>ا</i> لا	1. 1 
Summa Canister Siz	e: 16 Tedlar	_ Analysis:		
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
10:45				3-55
Notos: 77 a	~ · · ·		·	.*

Notes

72% He

## Conestoga-Rovers & Associates SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name: Project No: Site Address:	9 Point ID: <u>V-6</u> Former She U 240897-2009-1 4411 Foothill, Oak	Data 2 Sample and PN	a: 4/2 /09 r: 16 1: PS	
<b>Purge Volume</b> Calculated Purge Vol	ume:/		• •	
Time	Flow Rate	Volume I L	Comments	
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting: Summa Canister Size	e: IL Tedlar	Summa Caniste Analysis:	er ID: JA	;
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
Notes: タクク。 Soil Vapor Samplin Project Name: Project No: Site Address	He g Point ID: <u>17-3</u>	Dat Dat Sample Pl	e: er: VI:	
Purge Volume Calculated Purge Vo	lume:			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting Summa Canister Siz	: MA :e: IL Tedlar	Summa Canisi Analysis:	er ID:(A	
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
ן אָרָ אָס Notes:	769, Me	10.02		dmin

## Conestoga-Rovers & Associates SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name: Project No: Site Address:	Point ID: <u>55V - 7</u> Former She U 240897 -2009-12 4411 Foothill, Oaklas	_ Date: _ Sampler: PM:	4/11/09 5/15/0 LG PS	9 - -
<b>Purge Volume</b> Calculated Purge Volu	ume: <u> </u>			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
		<u> </u>	L	
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting:	200 mL/min	Summa Canister	ID: <u>LC 411</u>	
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
10:06	-30 in Hg	10:12	-Zin Hq	6 min
Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name:	+ e y Point ID:	Date:		
Site Address:		_ PM:	·	
Purge Volume Calculated Purge Vol	ume:			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
Sample Collection	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••			. ÷
Flow Control Setting:		Summa Canister	· ID:	
Summa Canister Size	9:	Analysis:		
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time

## **Conestoga-Rovers & Associates**

## SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Soil Vapor Sampling Project Name: Project No: Site Address:	9 Point ID: <u>55V-1</u> Former She U 240897-2009-12 4411 Foothill, Oakle	Date: Sampler: indPM:	Hadon 5/19/09 LG PS	
<b>Purge Volume</b> Calculated Purge Vol	ume: NA		•	
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
Sample Collection Flow Control Setting: Summa Canister Size	200 mL/min e: 12	Summa Canister	ID: LC 259	
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time
10:05	-30 in Ha	10:10	-3 inte	Smin
Soil Vapor Samplin Project Name: Project No: Site Address	g Point ID:	Date Sampler PM	:	
Purge Volume Calculated Purge Vo	lume:			
Time	Flow Rate	Volume	Comments	
L Sample Collection Flow Control Setting Summa Canister Siz	! : :e:	Summa Caniste	r ID:	
Time - Begin Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Time - End Sampling	Canister Vacuum	Sampling Time

APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS







April 27, 2009

Peter Schaefer Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-04-1897 Client Reference: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received 4/22/2009 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

tessu (ee

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Jessie Lee Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 • NELAP ID: 03220CA • CSDLAC ID: 10109 • SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830 A 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501

## alscience nvironmental aboratories, Inc.

Date Received:

Page 2 of 11 IN ACCORD

04/22/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5 Е

5900 Hollis Street, Suit	e A		Work Order No: 09-04-189					-04-1897		
Emeryville, CA 94608-2	2008		Preparation:			N/A				
<b>3</b>			Method <sup>.</sup>					FF	PA TO-15	
					Units:				<u> </u>	ua/m3
Project: 1/11 Footbills	Blvd Oak	and CA			••••••				Pa	
	Divu, Oaki		`						10	ige i oi z
Client Sample Number			La	b Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
V-5			09-04-′	1897-1-A	04/21/09 09:50	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/23/09 11:20	090423L01
Parameter	Result	RI	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	RI D	F Qual
Benzene	ND	64	40		Ethylbenzene			350	87 4	40
Toluene	110	75	40		Xylenes (total)			510	350 4	10
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:		<u> </u>	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	Qual
	100	Limits			4.0.0.11			404	Limits	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	122 71	57-129 78-156		2	1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		104	47-137	
V-4	71	70-130	09-04-1	1897-2-A	04/21/09 10:45	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/23/09	090422L01
									00100	
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Parameter			<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u> D	<u>F Qual</u>
Benzene	65	64	40		Ethylbenzene			360	87 4	40
Toluene	ND	75	40		Xylenes (total)			520	350 4	10
<u>Surrogates:</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>	Control		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:		<u> </u>	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Qual</u>
1.4. Dromofluorohonzono	110	Limits			1.2 Dichlaraath	ono d4		06	Limits	
Toluene-d8	57	57-129 78-156		2	1,2-Dichioroeth	ane-04		90	47-137	
V-6			09-04-′	1897-3-A	04/21/09 11:30	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/23/09 12:56	090423L01
Paramotor	Pocult	DI	DE	Qual	Paramotor			Pocult	ם ום	E Qual
Benzene	ND	20	12.5	Quai	<u>Fthylbenzene</u>			55	27 1	
Toluene	34	20	12.5		Xvlenes (total)				110 1	2.5
Surrogates:	REC (%)	Control	12.0	Qual	Surrogates:		1	REC (%)	Control	Qual
		Limits							<u>Limits</u>	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	110	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		92	47-137	
Toldene-do	80	0-100							04/22/00	
V-3			09-04-'	1897-4-A	04/21/09 12:00	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	21:27	090422L01
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	RL D	F Qual
Benzene	25000	6400	4000		Ethylbenzene			ND	8700 40	000
Toluene	17000	7500	4000		Xylenes (total)			ND	35000 40	000
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:		<u> </u>	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Qual</u>
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene	04	Limits			1.2-Dichlorooth	ano d4		02	Limits	
Toluene-d8	97	78-156						52	1-10/	

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor ,

```
Qual - Qualifiers
```

n M

## alscience nvironmental aboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 11



Conestoga-Rovers & A	ssociates		Date Received: 04/22/0					04/22/09		
5900 Hollis Street, Suit	te A				Work Ord	ler No:			09	-04-1897
Emervville, CA 94608-2	2008		Preparation:			on:	N/A			
,				Method:					FI	PA TO-15
					Units:					ug/m3
Project: 4411 Foothills	s Blvd, Oakl	and CA	<b>\</b>						Pa	age 2 of 2
				h Sampla	Date/Time			Date	Date/Time	0
Client Sample Number			La	Number	Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Prepared	d Analyzed	QC Batch ID
V-2			09-04- <sup>,</sup>	1897-5-A	04/21/09 13:15	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/22/09 22:14	090422L01
Darameter	Popult	ום	DE	Qual	Deremeter			Booult		
<u>Falanelei</u> Benzene	7100	<u>KL</u> 1100	<u>DF</u> 700	Qual	<u>Farameter</u> Ethylbenzene			3100	1500 7	
Toluene	2900	1300	700		Xylenes (total)				1500 7 6100 7	00
Surrogates:	REC (%)	Control	700	Qual	Surrogates:			REC (%)	Control	Qual
	<u></u>	Limits					-	<u> </u>	Limits	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	94	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		94	47-137	
Toluene-d8	96	78-156								
V-1			09-04- <sup>,</sup>	1897-6-A	04/21/09 13:50	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/22/09 18:14	090422L01
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	RL D	F Qual
Benzene	58	32	20		Ethylbenzene			49	43	20
Toluene	ND	38	20		Xylenes (total)			ND	170	20
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	Qual
		<u>Limits</u>							<u>Limits</u>	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	94	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		96	47-137	
l oluene-d8	96	78-156								
Method Blank			097-09	-002-8,467	7 N/A	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/22/09 14:19	090422L01
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	RL D	F Qual
Benzene	ND	1.6	1		Ethylbenzene			ND	2.2	1
Toluene	ND	1.9	1		Xylenes (total)			ND	8.7	1
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		Qual	Surrogates:		<u> </u>	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Qual</u>
		<u>Limits</u>							<u>Limits</u>	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		111	47-137	
	57	70-100							0.4/00/00	
Method Blank			097-09	-002-8,469	9 N/A	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/23/09 10:22	090423L01
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	<u>RL</u> D	PF Qual
Benzene	ND	1.6	1		Ethylbenzene			ND	2.2	1
Toluene	ND	1.9	1		Xylenes (total)			ND	8.7	1
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Qual</u>
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		96	47-137	
Toluene-d8	99	78-156								

n.M

## Page 4 of 11



Conestoga-Rovers & AssociatesDate Received:04/22/095900 Hollis Street, Suite AWork Order No:09-04-1897Emeryville, CA 94608-2008Preparation:N/AMethod:ASTM D-1946 (M)

### Project: 4411 Foothills Blvd, Oakland CA

Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
V-5		09-04-1897-1-A	04/21/09 09:50	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	1.24	0.0100	1		%v			
V-4		09-04-1897-2-A	04/21/09 10:45	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	0.0171	0.0100	1		%v			
V-6		09-04-1897-3-A	04/21/09 11:30	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	ND	0.0100	1		%v			
V-3		09-04-1897-4-A	04/21/09 12:00	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	0.0205	0.0100	1		%v			
V-2		09-04-1897-5-A	04/21/09 13:15	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	ND	0.0100	1		%v			
V-1		09-04-1897-6-A	04/21/09 13:50	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	ND	0.0100	1		%v			

 $\label{eq:RL-Reporting Limit} RL - Reporting Limit \ , \qquad DF - Dilution Factor \ , \qquad Qual - Qualifiers$ 



7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501



Page 1 of 2

## Page 5 of 11



A DE DE LO ADANOM

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method:



### Project: 4411 Foothills Blvd, Oakland CA

Page 2 of 2

Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
Method Blank		099-12-872-4-A	N/A	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09 00:00	090422L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	ND	0.0100	1		%v			







Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-04-1897
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	EPA TO-15

## Project: 4411 Foothills Blvd, Oakland CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date Analyz	e ed	LCS/LCSD Batch Number	1
097-09-002-8,467	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/22/0	)9	090422L01	
Parameter	LCS %RE	EC LCSD %	<u>REC %</u>	REC CL	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	<u>Qualifiers</u>
Benzene	87	110		60-156	24	0-40	
Toluene	82	101		56-146	21	0-43	
Ethylbenzene	93	114		52-154	21	0-38	
p/m-Xylene	87	105		42-156	19	0-41	
o-Xylene	86	104		52-148	19	0-38	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

hn





Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-04-1897
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	EPA TO-15

## Project: 4411 Foothills Blvd, Oakland CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Da Anal	ite yzed	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
097-09-002-8,469	Air	GC/MS V	N/A	04/23	8/09	090423L01	
Parameter	LCS %RE	EC LCSD %	REC 9	%REC CL	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	Qualifiers
Benzene	123	120		60-156	2	0-40	
Toluene	115	113		56-146	2	0-43	
Ethylbenzene	128	129		52-154	1	0-38	
p/m-Xylene	119	119		42-156	1	0-41	
o-Xylene	117	116		52-148	1	0-38	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

MM



# s nelac

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-04-1897
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	ASTM D-1946 (M)

## Project: 4411 Foothills Blvd, Oakland CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date Analyzed	LC	S/LCSD Batch Number	ו
099-12-872-4	Air	GC 55	N/A	04/22/09		090422L01	
Parameter		LCS C	onc LC	SD Conc F	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	<b>Qualifiers</b>
Helium		1.03	2	1.028	0	0-30	
Hydrogen		0.986	5	0.9823	0	0-30	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit





hM

## **Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers**



Work Order Number: 09-04-1897

Qualifier	Definition
*	See applicable analysis comment.
1	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3	Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4	The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5	The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
А	Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
В	Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
С	Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Е	Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Н	Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J	Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME	LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Ν	Nontarget Analyte.
ND	Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q	Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
U	Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Х	% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

#### LAB (LOCATION)

## Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

	)	Plea	se Check	Approp	oriate B	ox:		Pri	int Bil	l To C	ontac	f Name:				INC		Т#	(ENV	SEI	RVICE	ES)			ENT # APPI IF	-s
	) 🗹 ENV.	SERVICES	] (0	MOTIVA RE	TAIL	SHELL	. RETAIL	Denis	s Browr	• • • • • • ٦					ſ	9	8	9	9	5	7 4	6		4/2	109	<u> </u>
	, 🗖 моті	VA SD&CM	] (0	CONSULTAN	NT		5	]				•0 #							SAP #				Unite.		+ · · ·	
	) SHEL	PIPELINE	] 0	OTHER					<u> </u>	1				1		Ť	<u></u>			<u> </u>			PAGE:	_/	of	
SAMPLING COMPANY Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	I			CRAW	1			SITE A	NODRESS:	Street and	acity Ivd. O	akland	<u> </u>		51	tate		-		NO 101(	065	I				<u></u>
ADDRESS	94608							EDF DEL	MERABLE T	O (Name, Co	impany, Office	Location)		PHONE	NO			f	MAL					CONSULTANT	PROJECT NO	
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to)			A. 100					Bren	da Car	ter, CR	A, Eme	ryville		510	420-334:	3		5	shell.en	n.edf(	@craw	orid.c	om	240897-2	009-12	
TELEPHONE FAX	Peter S	Chaefer E-MAIL							en Golo	dfinch												LAE (	USE ONL	<u> </u>	100-	7
510-420-3319 510	-420-9170	. [	psch	aefer@cra	aworld.co	<u>m</u>																	<u>- 1.</u>	-4	107	/
STANDARD (14 DAY) 5 DAYS	3 DAYS	2 DAYS	🗖 24 H	OURS		WEEKEND	DED								REQU	JEST	ED AN	IAL	YSIS							
LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT	ENCY:		<u>.</u>																				TTN			
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES :			SHE	LL CONTRAC	T RATE AP	PLIES		ě													Í		I EM	PERATURE	E ON RECEI	PIC
please report results in up/m <sup>3</sup>				NOT NEEDE	SEMENT RA	ATE APPLIES		bo	W) s																	
				EIPT VERIFIC	CATION RE	QUESTED		Meth	194(														,			
	5A	MOLING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Þ	E E	P WS																	
Field Sample Identificati	on 5,		MATRIX		PRESERVA		NO. OF	Ъ.	AT								Ì							- · · ·		
USE ONLY	DATE	TIME			03 H2504		CONT.	BTE	Heb											F				ontainer P or Labora	atory Notes	s
11-5	4/2.10	0 9:50	air				1	x	x	:										+						_
2 11-4		10:45	a				1	Y	v									-		+	+					
3 4-10		11:20																		+-		$\vdash$				
		10.00					<u>                                     </u>		- <u>-</u>											+	+	┢──┦				
		12.00	<b> </b>	+ +			1									+				+	+	┟╌╌┥				
2 V ~ A		13.13					<u>  '</u>	X	<b>X</b>											—	+	⊢┤				
<u>v V-1</u>		13:50	V		_		1	K	×									$\perp$		_		$\square$				
							1													+-						
																+	_	-+-		+	+	$ \rightarrow$				
Relinn (shad by: /Sinnati ra)			Bosokied by: (C	(Installing)																						
J.C		•	1an	0H	1) Dal	llen	C	EC										9	21	log	7		14	'30		
Relinquished by: (Stanature)	9/2	1/09	Received by:	ilgnature)	In	uk						G	7				Di		_/ 17	71	<u>n</u> G		Time:		``	
Relinquished by: (Signature)	00 125		Received by: (S	ignalure)													Di	ate:					Time:			
																										(
GO AR# 54705	379																						05/2	/06 Revision		

Calecianca .	WOF	K ORDER #: (	09-04	Page <b>1- 🕕 </b> 💈	∍ 11 of 11 3] [9] [7]
Environmental				Box	
<b>Aboratories</b> , inc.	SAWPLENES		4/22/04	, , ,	<u>{</u> or
CLIENT: CRA	<u></u>		DATE:	0412	2109
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria Temperature Sample(s) outside tempera Sample(s) outside tempera Received at ambient tem	: $0.0 \degree C - 6.0 \degree C$ , not frozen) $\degree C - 0.2 \degree C$ (CF) = ature criteria (PM/APM contact ature criteria but received on ic perature, placed on ice for	ed by:).	] <b>Blank</b> y of sampli urier.	□ Samp ing.	ole . <i>N//</i>
			nly		al: <u>' ' ' C _</u>
CUSTODY SEALS INTAC     Cooler     Sample	T: □ No (Not Intact) □ No (Not Intact)	☑ Not Present ☑ Not Present	□ N/A	lniti Initi	al: <u>M</u> al: <u>M</u>
SAMPLE CONDITION:		Ŷ	′es	No	N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) doc	cument(s) received with sam	ples			
COC document(s) received c	omplete				
Collection date/time, matrix, a	Ind/or # of containers logged in ba	sed on sample labels.			
COC not relinquished.	No date relinquished.   No tin	ne relinquished.	_ /	_	
Sampler's name indicated on	COC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<b>—</b>
Sample container label(s) cor	isistent with COC				
Sample container(s) intact an		••••••	Z/	[] 	
Correct containers and volum	ie for analyses requested	••••••			
Analyses received within hold		· · · ź · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Proper preservation noted on	COC or sample container	•••••••			
Unpreserved vials received	for Volatiles analysis				/
Volatile analysis container(s)	free of headspace				Y
lediar bag(s) free of condens	sation	••••••	N		
CONTAINER TYPE:		-		-	
Solid:  40zCGJ  80zCG	J □16ozCGJ □Sleeve		TerraCore	»s® □	
Water: □VOA □VOAh □V	OA <b>na₂</b> □125AGB □125A0	Bh □125AGBp [	⊐1AGB [	⊒1AGB <b>na</b> ₂	₂ □1AGB <b>s</b>
	)AGJs □250AGB □250C	GB □250CGBs	□1PB (	□500PB □	1500PB <b>na</b>
□250PB □250PBn □125P	B □125PBznna □100PB	□100PB <b>na₂</b> □	🗆	〔	]
Air: ⊠Tedlar <sup>®</sup> □Summa <sup>®</sup> Container: C: Clear A: Amber P:	□ Other: □ Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth)	B: Bottle (Narrow-mout	Checked	l/Labeled by Reviewed b <sup>,</sup>	y: <u>NC</u> y: ®
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na <sub>2</sub> :N	la <sub>2</sub> S <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> <b>Na:</b> NaOH <b>p:</b> H <sub>3</sub> PO <sub>4</sub> <b>s:</b> H <sub>2</sub> SC	)4 znna: ZnAc <sub>2</sub> +NaOH f: f	Field-filtered	Scanned b	ý: <u>P</u>

 $\sim 1$ 

a d

1.1.4

i

1

1

SOP T100\_090 (03/13/09)







May 22, 2009

Peter Schaefer Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

## Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-05-1768 Client Reference: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received 5/20/2009 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

tessu (ee

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Jessie Lee Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 • NELAP ID: 03220CA • CSDLAC ID: 10109 • SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501





Page 2 of 8

Page 1 of 1

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

	A DO TICLO TH
Date Received:	05/20/09
Work Order No:	09-05-1768
Preparation:	N/A
Method:	EPA TO-15
Units:	ug/m3

### Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

-											
Client Sample Number			La N	b Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Ti I Analyz	me ed	QC Batch ID
SSV-1			<b>09-05-</b> 1	1768-1-A	05/19/09 10:05	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	05/21/ 17:29	09 9	090521L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual
Benzene	8.8	2.1	1.34		Ethylbenzene			4.4	2.9	1.3	4
Toluene	11	2.5	1.34		Xylenes (total)			ND	12	1.3	4
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	105	<u>57-129</u>			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4		97	47-137		
Toluene-d8	93	78-156									
Method Blank			097-09	-002-8,574	4 N/A	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	05/21/ 14:0	09 6	090521L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual
Benzene	ND	1.6	1		Ethylbenzene			ND	2.2	1	
Toluene	ND	1.9	1		Xylenes (total)			ND	8.7	1	
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> <u>Limits</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		<u>Qual</u>
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	57-129			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4		99	47-137		
Toluene-d8	92	78-156									

hM

## Page 3 of 8





Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method:

ASTM D-1946 (M)

05/20/09

N/A

09-05-1768

Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., 0	Dakland, C	A					Pa	ige 1 of 1
Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
SSV-1		09-05-1768-1-A	05/19/09 10:05	Air	GC 55	N/A	05/21/09 00:00	090521L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	0.251	0.0134	1.34		%v			
Method Blank		099-12-872-8	N/A	Air	GC 55	N/A	05/21/09 00:00	090521L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	ND	0.0100	1		%v			

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers ,







Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-05-1768
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	EPA TO-15

## Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Da Analy	te /zed	LCS/LCSD Batcl Number	ı
097-09-002-8,574	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	05/21	/09	090521L01	
Parameter	LCS %R	EC LCSD %	REC 9	%REC CL	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	<b>Qualifiers</b>
Benzene	90	93		60-156	4	0-40	
Toluene	99	114		56-146	15	0-43	
Ethylbenzene	113	118		52-154	4	0-38	
p/m-Xylene	122	120		42-156	1	0-41	
o-Xylene	115	118		52-148	3	0-38	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

MM



## A DEPERDIN ACCORDANCE

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-05-1768
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	ASTM D-1946 (M)

## Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date Analyze	d	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
099-12-872-8	Air	GC 55	N/A	05/21/09		090521L01	
Parameter		LCS C	onc LCS	SD Conc	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	Qualifiers
Helium		0.863	8 0	).8698	1	0-30	
Hydrogen		0.841	7 (	).8530	1	0-30	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit





## **Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers**



Work Order Number: 09-05-1768

<u>Qualifier</u>	Definition
*	See applicable analysis comment.
1	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3	Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4	The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5	The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
А	Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
В	Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
С	Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Е	Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Н	Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J	Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME	LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Ν	Nontarget Analyte.
ND	Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q	Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
U	Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Х	% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z	Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
	Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.

hM

## LAB (LOCATION)

---

## Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

SPL ()           XENCO ()           TEST AMERICA ()           OTHER ()	ENV. SE	RVICES		MOT NO	DETAI	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>							Sinal	. isaili	<b>***</b>	· · · · · · · · · · ·		1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I			(EIA A	اعرب ا	<u>YAIAE</u>	- <u>-</u>	CHECK IF	NO INCIDENT	# APPLIES
XENCO ()           TEST AMERICA ()           OTHER ()				MOTIVA	AKCIAU		L SH	ELL RETAT	L										-	_	_   _	-		L		rlial	- 0
] TEST AMERICA () ] OTHER ()	I MOTO/A	SDACH							늬	Denis E	Brown							9	8	9	9	5	7 4	6	DATE:	5/ <b>/9/</b>	<u>07</u>
OTHER ()		SDACM		CONSUL	TANT			BES	_				F	°O #							SAP #	<b>#</b>			BACE.	1	. 1
	SHELL P	IPELINE		OTHER																					PAGE:	- <del> </del> '	" <del>-</del>
PLING COMPANY:				LOG C	00E		_			SITE AD	DRESS: S	Street and	City					State			GLOBAL ID	D NO.:					
onestoga-Rovers & Associates				CR	٩W					4411	Foot	hill B	vd, Oa	akland				•	CA		T0600	01010	065				
00 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 9460	B								ľ	EDF DELVEI	RABLE TO	(Name, Co	mpany, Office	Location),		PHO	INE NO.			ľ	e-mail:					CONSULTANT PROJ	ECT NO.:
OJECT CONTACT (Handcopy or PDF Report to):		_								Brenda	a Carte	er, CR	A, Emer	yville		51	10-420-3	3343			shell.er	m.edf(	@crawo	orld.cor	<u>m</u> :	40897-2009	-12
LEPHONE: FAX	Peter Sch	E-MAL				<u></u>		;	_			finch												LABI	USE ONLY		
510-420-3319 510-420	-9170		psch	aefer@	)crawo	rld.com		_		Lauren	Golu	men												$\cup$	ч-с	5-17	68
URNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): STANDARD (14 DAY) 5 DAYS 7 3 D	AYS 🗖 2	DAYS	🗖 24 H	OURS		ON W	JLTS NE ÆEKEN	EDED D									RE	QUES	TED /	ANAL	YSIS						<u>نەتېرەتلەتەر.</u>
LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT														1			1				1						
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OF NOTES			🛃 SHEL	L CONT	RACT RA	TE APPLI	IES			8															TEMP	ERATURE ON	I RECEIP
			🗖 STAT	re reime	BURSEM	ENT RATE	E APPLIE	s		Ĕ	Ω																
please report results in µg/m³			🗖 EDD	NOT NE	EDED					l ite	146 (																
			🗹 RECE	EIPT VER	UFICATI	ON REQU	JESTED			Ϋ́Α	d 15																
	SAM	PLING		<b></b>	PRE	SERVATI	Æ		-	Ē	- USM			ł											•		-
Field Sample Identification			MATRIX	-				NO.	of	X þ	A A															ntainer DID I	Readingo
se i	DATE	TIME		на	HNO3	-12504 NO		-FR	"	BTE	Heb															or Laboratory	y Notes
SSV-1	KIalm	10:05						1	ţ,	~	1				+		+	+ +				+	· ·		C		
	- pun	10.00	air				-			<u> </u>								+					+		<u> </u>	MA ID:	
		<u> </u>												_							_		+				
				-																							
									+	+	+	+			+							_					
	_			_					_								_						<u></u>		_		<u> </u>
			_																								
			<u> </u>								<u> </u>				+		•	+				+	+				
nquished by: (Signature)			Received by: (S	ignature)	<u> </u>		ł										1	1 1	_	Date:					Ame:		
L'E					$\leq$	0-			1	200		<i>.</i>	_							5		1	~			1:2	~
Iquished by: (Signature)			Received by: (S	Ionalum	<u></u> _	- Ci		<u> </u>	/		<u>[]</u>	10	-1							Date	119	1/ 0	9		( lime:	1 20	
Tan Alala			-7		$\mathcal{N}$	$\dot{\gamma}$			0	N	,									C	- 1.0	1/-	2	'	/ IIII	201	
rquished by deignature)		Tial-0	Received by: (S		//	r ye	W	<del>1)</del>	Ľ	$\mathcal{L}\mathcal{L}$	-										<u>                                     </u>	10	2		/	570	
malle	$\sum_{k \in \mathcal{X}} \sum_{i=1}^{k}$	17/07		.g. a. a. o)				//				,	ລ		^		·			U-46.*	-/-	,		'	10		
mill liller 700	<u>730 []</u>	730					/					(	flec	W	p	<u> </u>	EL.	-		1	14	2/0	29			-17	
asp # silon for												/		V	,				-						05/2/0	Revision	
130 17 0 1841012J																											

Calscience ·	WOF	K ORDER #:	09-0	5-Ⅲ₫	7 6 8
Environmental		FIPT FOR	RM o	BOX	/ of /
CLIENT: CRA			DATE:	0512	09 09
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0 °C	– 6.0 °C, not frozen)				
Temperature•°C - (	<b>).2°C</b> (CF) =	°C [	☐ Blank	🗆 Samp	ble
□ Sample(s) outside temperature crit	eria (PM/APM contacte	ed by:).			
Sample(s) outside temperature crit	eria but received on ic	e/chilled on same da	ay of sampl	ing.	
□ Received at ambient temperatur	e, placed on ice for	transport by Co	urier.		
Ambient Temperature: 🗗 Air	] Filter 🛛 Metals C	Dnly 🗆 PCBs (	Dnly	Initia	al: <u>P5</u>
					,
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:					30
	□ No (Not Intact)	□-Not Present	□ N/A	Initia	al: $\frac{p_1}{p_1}$
	□ No (Not Intact)	☑ Not Present		Initia	al: <u></u>
SAMPLE CONDITION:		```````````````````````````````````````	Yes	No	N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s	s) received with sam	oles			
COC document(s) received complete	<b>;</b>				
□ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # o	f containers logged in bas	ed on sample labels.			
□ COC not relinquished. □ No date r	elinquished. 🛛 🛛 No tim	e relinquished.			
Sampler's name indicated on COC					
Sample container label(s) consistent	with COC		$\square$		
Sample container(s) intact and good	condition		₽		
Correct containers and volume for an	alyses requested		₽		
Analyses received within holding time	۶		$\square$		
Proper preservation noted on COC of	r sample container				Ø
Unpreserved vials received for Vola	tiles analysis				
Volatile analysis container(s) free of h	neadspace				Ø
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•••••			¥
CONTAINER TYPE:					
<b>Solid:</b> □4ozCGJ □8ozCGJ □16	3ozCGJ □Sleeve	□EnCores <sup>®</sup> □	TerraCore	s® □	
Water: □VOA □VOAh □VOAna₂	□125AGB □125AG	Bh □125AGBp	□1AGB □	∃1AGB <b>na</b> ₂	□1AGB <b>s</b>
□500AGB □500AGJ □500AGJs	□250AGB □250C	GB □250CGBs	□1PB [	⊐500PB □	500PB <b>na</b>
□250PB □250PBn □125PB □125	SPB <b>znna</b> □100PB	∃100PB <b>na₂</b> □	🗆	<b></b>	]
Air: □Tedlar <sup>®</sup> ⊠Summa <sup>®</sup> □	Other: 🛛		Checked	/Labeled by	$\frac{pS}{p}$
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G Preservative: h: HCL p: HNC2 po No. S. C. Al	: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth)	B: Bottle (Narrow-mou	th) R	eviewed by	: <u> </u>
1.1000 Hatter II. HOL II. HNOS Hazina25203 N	a. NaUn p: H3PU4 S: H2SU	<sup>4</sup> znna: ∠nAc <sub>2</sub> +NaOH f:	rieia-filtered	scanned by	"- <u>FS</u>

;

SOP T100\_090 (03/13/09)







May 28, 2009

Peter Schaefer Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-05-1540 Client Reference: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received 5/16/2009 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

tessu (ee

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Jessie Lee Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 • NELAP ID: 03220CA • CSDLAC ID: 10109 • SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830 A 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501





Page 2 of 8

Page 1 of 1

**Conestoga-Rovers & Associates** 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

	A CONTRACT
Date Received:	05/16/09
Work Order No:	09-05-1540
Preparation:	N/A
Method:	EPA TO-15
Units:	ug/m3

#### Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

,	-										
Client Sample Number			La	ıb Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Ti I Analyz	me ed	QC Batch ID
SSV-2			09-05-	1540-1-A	05/15/09 10:06	Air	GC/MS II	N/A	05/19/ 18:43	09 3	090519L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Qual	Parameter			<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual
Benzene	ND	2.1	1.3		Ethylbenzene			ND	2.8	1.3	3
Toluene	ND	2.4	1.3		Xylenes (total)			ND	11	1.3	3
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		Qual	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		<u>Qual</u>
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		119	47-137		
Toluene-d8	100	78-156									
Method Blank			097-09	-002-8,569	) N/A	Air	GC/MS II	N/A	05/19/ 13:2	09 1	090519L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Parameter			<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual
Benzene	ND	1.6	1		Ethylbenzene			ND	2.2	1	
Toluene	ND	1.9	1		Xylenes (total)			ND	8.7	1	
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> <u>Limits</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		<u>Qual</u>
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		114	47-137		
Toluene-d8	98	78-156									

hM

## Page 3 of 8





Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method:

Page 1 of 1

ASTM D-1946 (M)

05/16/09

N/A

09-05-1540

	-							<u> </u>
Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
SSV-2		09-05-1540-1-A	05/15/09 10:06	Air	GC 55	N/A	05/19/09 00:00	090519L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	0.261	0.0130	1.3		%v			
Method Blank		099-12-872-7	N/A	Air	GC 55	N/A	05/19/09 00:00	090519L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
Helium	ND	0.0100	1		%v			

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

n .M



## A DEPOIN ACCORDANCE

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-05-1540
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	EPA TO-15

## Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Da Analy	te /zed	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
097-09-002-8,569	Air	GC/MS II	N/A	05/19	/09	090519L01	
Parameter	LCS %RE	EC LCSD %	REC 9	%REC CL	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	Qualifiers
Benzene	116	121		60-156	4	0-40	
Toluene	116	118		56-146	1	0-43	
Ethylbenzene	132	134		52-154	2	0-38	
p/m-Xylene	144	147		42-156	2	0-41	
o-Xylene	142	145		52-148	2	0-38	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

hn



## A DEPERDIN ACCORDANCE

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Date Received:	N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A	Work Order No:	09-05-1540
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	ASTM D-1946 (M)

## Project: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date Analyze	ed	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
099-12-872-7	Air	GC 55	N/A	05/19/0	9	090519L01	
Parameter		LCS C	onc LC:	SD Conc	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	Qualifiers
Helium		0.947	7 (	0.9602	1	0-30	
Hydrogen		1.07	1	1.088	2	0-30	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit





## **Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers**



Work Order Number: 09-05-1540

Qualifier	Definition
*	See applicable analysis comment.
1	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3	Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4	The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5	The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
А	Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
В	Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
С	Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Е	Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Н	Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J	Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME	LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Ν	Nontarget Analyte.
ND	Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q	Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
U	Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Х	% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z	Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
	Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.

~ M

#### LAB (LOCATION)

\_

-

.

## Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

		Plea	se Check	Appr	opria	ite Box				Print	Bill	To Co	ntact	Nam	e:				INC	IDEN	T # (	ENV	SER	VICES	): 🗖 СН	ECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
	_)	ERVICES		MOTIV	RETAL	· [	🗖 SHEL	L RETAIL	]	enis Br	rown								9	8	9	9 5	; 7	4	3 D4	TE 5/15/09
		A SD&CM		CONSUL	TANT		LUBE	s	]				P	0 #					<u> </u>		S/	AP #		1		1 1
		PIPELINE		OTHER .					1	T			<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u></u>	T			T	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1	T	TT	E PA	GE: of
SAMPLING COMPANY	I`			LOG CO	ODE				्रा	TE ADDR	RESS: Str	reet and (	ity		-			51	tate	[	GI	LOBAL ID N	10			
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates				CR/	w				44	111 F	oothi	ill Blv	d, Oa	kland	4					CA	T(	06001	010	65		
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA	94608								EDF	DEUVERA	ABLE TO (N	lame, Com	any, Office I	Location)			PHONE N	D			E-M	All				CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to)	Peter Sc	haefer							Br	enda (	Carter	r, CRA <sup>nt}</sup>	, Emer	yville			510-4	20-334:	3		sh	ell.em.	.edf@	craworld	i.com	240897-2009-12
TELEPHONE: FAX 510-420-3319 51	0-420-9170	E-MAIL	pscha	aefer@	)crawc	rld.com			La	uren (	Goldfi	nch													<u>7</u> 9-	05-1547
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): STANDARD (14 DAY)	🖬 3 DAYS 🔲 2	2 DAYS	<b>2</b> 4 HC	OURS		C RESU	LTS NEEI EEKEND	DED	╈									REQU	EST	ED AN	ALY	sis				
LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT	GENCY:																				ł		Ι			
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES :			SHELL	LCONTR	ract Ra	ATE APPLIE	s		72																	TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT O
- I				E REIME	BURSEM	ENT RATE	APPLIES		L Po		۶.															
please report results in µg/m					UFICATI		ESTED		Veth		1946															
·····									<u>ام</u>		P W															
Cield Comple Identified	SAM				PRE	SERVATIV	<u> </u>	NO. 0	Ē		ATS									ľ						
	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	HOL	HNO3 1	H2SO4 NO		CONT	BTEX		He by															Container PID Readings or Laboratory Notes
1 55V-2	5/15/0	10:06	air					l	X		X															SummA 1D: LE 411
																										· · ·
									1																	
									1	1					+				+			$\top$	$\uparrow$		+ +	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-						•	╞					+	-				+		_		+			
				+			_		+	-			_						+			_		+		
		+								+				_												
										ļ									_						+	
																1										
				+				1			+														+-+	
telinguished by: (Slanature)			Received by: (Sir						Ļ																	
1 4-	-			رم زر م			1	_	4											2	= /		1.	.С.		12:30
Relinguished by; (Signature)			Received by Sir	malure) -		<u>_</u>	10	20	-1	23		<u> </u>									-> / 	1.5	12	- 1_	Time	
Hand Clark				Ļ	$\mathbf{i}$		_		-	(	$\bigcirc$	E	(								5~	15-	-0	)9		1515
Refrictulation by: (Signature)	~ 5-15	-29	Received by: (Sig	gnalure)	7		5		A	The	te	Ś						7		0	ato:		51	ho	Time:	940
V G	$SO^{1}$	20		-6	~		>	4		/						0	$\mathcal{V}$			1			- 10	17		05/2/06 Revision
111876525	-																									

Calscience		WORK O	RDER #:	09-0	5-12	9e 8 of 2 4
Environmental Laboratories, in		RECEIP	T FOR	M 4	Boy Cooler-	≀ of
CLIENT: <u>CRA</u>		_		DATE:	05/1	<u> </u>
TEMPERATURE: (Crit Temperature Sample(s) outside terr	teria: 0.0 °C – 6.0 °C, not f °C − 0.2 °C (CF) nperature criteria (PM/APM	<b>frozen)</b> =• l contacted by: _	°C [	∃ Blank	□ Sam	ple
☐ Sample(s) outside terr ☐ Received at ambient Ambient Temperature: ∡	iperature criteria but receiv temperature, placed or Air D Filter D I	red on ice/chillen n ice for trans Metals Only	d on same da port by Cou D PCBs C	ay of samp <b>urier.</b> Only	ling. Initia	al: <u>Ø</u>
CUSTODY SEALS INT     Cooler     Sample	ACT: □ No (Not Ir □ No (Not Ir	ntact) ⊠ N ntact) ⊠ N	∕ ot Present ot Present	□ N/A	lniti Initi	al: al:
SAMPLE CONDITION:			Y	/es_	No	N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC)	document(s) received w	ith samples	••••••	Z		
COC document(s) receive	ed complete		••••••	Ø		
☐ Collection date/time, mat	rix, and/or # of containers log	ged in based on s	sample labels.			
COC not relinquished.	□ No date relinquished.	☐ No time relinq	uished.	_		
Sample container label(a)		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Sample container label(s)	t and good condition					
Correct containers and vo	lume for analyses reque		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Analyses received within I	holding time		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Proper preservation noted	on COC or sample con	tainer	•••••			
Unpreserved vials rece	ived for Volatiles analysis					
Volatile analysis container	r(s) free of headspace					
Tedlar bag(s) free of cond	lensation					
CONTAINER TYPE:						تے
Solid: 40zCGJ 807	CGJ □16ozCGJ □	Sleeve □FnC	Cores <sup>®</sup> □	TerraCor	ss <sup>®</sup> □	
Water: UVOA UVOAh	□VOAna₂ □125AGB Γ	125AGBh	125AGBn [		~ ⊔ <u> </u>	
□500AGB □500AG.I □	1500AGJs	□250CGB □	1250CGBe			50000
□250PB □250PBn □12	25PB []125PBznna []				ם <b>מוסטכ</b> ם ר	300F DI
Air: Tedlar <sup>®</sup> ZSumm	$a^{\circ}$ $\Box$ Other					. <u>М</u> Н
Container: C: Clear A: Amber Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3	P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Winna2:Na2S2O3 Na: NaOH p: H3PC	de-mouth) <b>B</b> : Bott D4 <b>s:</b> H <sub>2</sub> SO4 <b>znna:</b> 2	tle (Narrow-mout ZnAc <sub>2</sub> +NaOH f: F	h)	rr∟abeled by Reviewed by Scanned by	

SOP	T100	_090	(03/1	3/09)	,
-----	------	------	-------	-------	---